## CHAPTER 64-H.F.No. 735

An act relating to crime; expanding the scope of the crime of adulteration to include adulterations capable of causing death or bodily harm; increasing penalties for certain acts of adulteration; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 609.687, subdivisions 2 and 3.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 609.687, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. ACTS CONSTITUTING. (a) Whoever, knowing or having reason to know that the adulteration will cause or is capable of causing death, bodily harm or illness, adulterates any substance with the intent to cause death, bodily harm or illness is guilty of a crime and may be sentenced as provided in subdivision 3; or
- (b) Whoever, knowing or having reason to know that a substance has been adulterated as defined in subdivision 1, distributes, disseminates, gives, sells, or otherwise transfers an adulterated substance with the intent to cause death, bodily harm or illness is guilty of a crime and may be sentenced as provided in subdivision 3.
  - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 609.687, subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. **SENTENCE.** Whoever violates subdivision 2 may be sentenced as follows:
- (1) if the adulteration causes death, to imprisonment for not more than 40 years, or to payment of a fine of not more than \$100,000, or both;
- (2) if the adulteration causes any illness, pain, or other bodily harm, to imprisonment for not more than five ten years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$20,000, or both;
- (3) otherwise, to imprisonment for not more than five years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$10,000, or both.

### Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Presented to the governor April 13, 1999

Signed by the governor April 16, 1999, 12:16 p.m.

### CHAPTER 65—S.F.No. 881

An act relating to recreation; creating a parks and trails plan of regional significance in certain counties in central Minnesota; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 85.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [85.50] DEFINITION.

For purposes of sections 1 to 3, "central Minnesota regional parks and trails plan" or "plan" means a recreational park and trail plan in the counties of Stearns, Benton, and

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sherburne that includes, at a minimum, existing regionally significant parks and trails that are identified in the plan under a local unit of government jurisdiction and includes newly developed parks and trails or trail connections to communities, parks, or public open space.

# Sec. 2. [85.51] PLANNING; COORDINATION.

Plan development, adoption, and amendments shall be coordinated with the counties of Stearns, Benton, and Sherburne by an appropriate regional parks and trail coordination board that is created under a joint powers agreement.

# Sec. 3. [85.52] GRANTS; PRIORITIES.

The regional parks and trail coordination board under section 2 may administer grants from the United States, the state, or other sources to develop, enhance, or maintain the central Minnesota regional parks and trails plan, and must dispose of grant money in accordance with the acceptance of any agreement or contract.

In developing, enhancing, and maintaining the plan, the parks and trails coordination board must develop priorities for expenditure of grant money.

Presented to the governor April 13, 1999

Signed by the governor April 16, 1999, 12:20 p.m.

### CHAPTER 66-H.F.No. 645

An act relating to the environment; conforming state requirements for water supply and wastewater treatment operator certification to federal requirements; removing the expiration date of an advisory council; removing obsolete references; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 115.71, subdivisions 9a and 10; and 115.741, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 115.71, subdivision 9a, is amended to read:

Subd. 9a. WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM. "Water supply system" means a public community or nontransient noncommunity water system providing pumped water for human consumption, if the system has at least 15 service connections or regularly serves at least 25 of the same persons over six months per year as defined in Code of Federal Regulations, title 40, section 141.2, as amended.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 115.71, subdivision 10, is amended to read:

Subd. 10. WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OPERATOR. "Water supply system operator" means a person who has direct responsibility for the operation of or operates a community water supply system or such parts of the system as would affect the quality and safety of the water.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 115.741, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. PURPOSE; MEMBERSHIP. The advisory council on water supply systems and wastewater treatment facilities shall advise the commissioners of health

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.